## CHAPTER 104-S. F. No. 599

An act authorizing the issuance of duplicate interest bond coupons to State Bank of Harris in lieu of certain lost, destroyed or stolen coupons of the state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Duplicate coupons to be issued.—There shall be issued and delivered as hereinafter provided to State Bank of Harris, a corporation, under the laws of the State of Minnesota, five duplicate interest bond coupons in the place of five original bond coupons of the denominations of Twenty-five Dollars (\$25.00) each, being the coupons each of which were due on February 1st, 1926, of the bonds numbered 11504, 11539, 11540, 11589, 11590, of the State of Minnesota Soldiers Bonus Bonds, five per cent, issue due August 1, 1928, said original coupons having been lost, stolen or destroyed. Said duplicate coupons shall be exact copies of said original coupons, including the signatures, but need not be facsimiles. Each such duplicate coupon shall have written or printed thereon a certificate, the form of which shall be approved by the Attorney General, stating in substance that such coupon is a duplicate issued pursuant to this act, with like force and effect as the original coupons. Said certificate shall be signed by the State Auditor and attested by the Secretary of State and sealed with the great seal of Minnesota, and shall bear the written approval of the Attorney General as to the issuance of the duplicate coupons and the form of the certificate. Each duplicate bond coupon shall have plainly written or printed thereon across the face or margin the word "Duplicate." Such duplicate bond coupons when executed shall be delivered by the State Treasurer to the State Bank of Harris, providing said bank shall first file with the State Treasurer a bond in the full amount of said original unpaid interest coupons, with sufficient sureties, approved by the same authority as state depository bonds, indemnifying the State of Minnesota against any loss arising by reason of the existence of any of the said original interest coupons, and provided further that the said bank shall furnish satisfactory proof to the State Treasurer that said original interest bond coupons have not been found or presented for payment up to the time of such delivery, and if any thereof have been found or presented, duplicates shall be delivered only of such as have not been found or presented. A record of the issuance and delivery of such duplicate interest bond coupons shall be made by the State Treasurer and shall be forthwith reported by him to the State Auditor, who shall also make a record of the same. Such duplicate interest bond coupons when issued and delivered as hereinbefore provided shall have the same force and effect as said original coupons.

Approved March 28, 1929.